 T
R
-E
C
E
-B
A
-G

1.1 Scope
This Manual is only applicable to measuring system model ranges having the following
type designation codes:
* 1 * 2 * 3 * 4 * 5 - * 6 * 6 * 6 * 6 * 6
Position Designation Description
* 1
A
C
Explosion protection enclosure (ATEX);
Absolute encoder, programmable
* 2 D Redundant dual scanning unit
* 3
V Solid shaft
H Hollow shaft
S Blind-hole shaft
W Rope length transmitter (wire)
* 4
75
88
100
115
External diameter  75 mm
External diameter  88 mm
External diameter  100 mm
External diameter  115 mm
* 5 M Multi-turn
* 6 - Consecutive number
* = Wild card
The products are labeled with affixed nameplates and are components of a system.
1.2 Other applicable documents
● The responsible organization’s system-specific operating instructions
● This Safety Manual
● Pin assignment
● Interface-specific User Manual
● Product data sheet
● Optional:  User Manual
Printed in the Federal Republic of Germany © TR Electronic GmbH 2015, All Rights Reserved
11/27/2025 TR-ECE-BA-GB-0107 v25 Page 7 of 31
1.3 Abbreviations and terms used
A**75*
Explosion protection enclosure with  75 mm and built-in measuring
system, all variants
A**88*
Explosion protection enclosure with  88 mm and built-in measuring
system, all variants
A**100*
Explosion protection enclosure with  100 mm and built-in measuring
system, all variants
A**115*
Explosion protection enclosure with  115 mm and built-in measuring
system, all variants
B10d
Number of operations that a device will operate prior to 10 % of a
sample of those devices would fail to danger
CD_ Absolute encoder with redundant dual scanning feature, all designs
EMC ElectroMagnetic Compatibility
ESD ElectroStatic Discharge
Fault
exclusion
Compromise between technical safety requirements and the theoretical
possibility that an error occurs
Functional
safety
Part of the overall system safety, which depends on the correct
functioning of safety instrumented systems for risk reduction.
Functional safety is ensured when each safety function is executed as
specified.
IEC International Electrotechnical Commission
ISO International Organization for Standardization
MTTFd Mean Time To Failure, dangerous
nop Number of operations/cycles in one year
PL Performance Level according to EN ISO 13849-1
SIL